

Mesoblast Limited

27 November 2015

ASX Market Announcements ASX Limited Level 4 North Tower, Rialto 525 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Corporate Headquarters Level 38

55 Collins Street
Melbourne, Victoria 3000
AUSTRALIA

т +61 3 9639 6036 **г** +61 3 9639 6030

United States Operations

505 Fifth Avenue Third Floor New York, NY 10017 USA

T +1 212 880 2060 **F** +1 212 880 2061

Asia

20 Biopolis Way #05-01 Centros Biopreneur 3 SINGAPORE 138668

T +65 6570 0635 **F** +65 6570 0176

Mesoblast Limited (MSB): Appendix 3Y - Change Of Director's Interest Notice - Brian Jamieson

info@mesoblast.com www.mesoblast.com

In relation to the attached Appendix 3Y for Mr Brian Jamieson, Mesoblast advises that:

- Mr Jamieson bought 15,000 shares in an on-market purchase; and
- Mesoblast has become aware that Mr Jamieson acquired a notifiable interest in 75,000
 ordinary shares when a related party transferred the shares into a superannuation fund,
 of which Mr Jamieson and the related party are the beneficiaries, following an internal
 reorganisation of Mr Jamieson and the related party's superannuation fund interests.

The accompanying Appendix 3Y is notifying the market of these additional 90,000 ordinary shares which takes Mr Jamieson's notifiable interest in Mesoblast shares to 625,000 ordinary shares.

The obligations for the Directors to provide Mesoblast with relevant information to enable Mesoblast to meet its disclosure obligations under Listing Rule 3.19A is contained in Mesoblast's Share Trading Policy, and in an agreement with each Director that is entered into at the time of their appointment. The agreement provides that any information which must be notified by Mesoblast to ASX under Listing Rule 3.19A must be given to Mesoblast by the Director as soon as reasonably possible but in any event no later than three business days after the change in a notifiable interest occurs.

Mesoblast is of the view that the current arrangements it has with Directors for complying with Listing Rule 3.19A are adequate and are being enforced.

Yours sincerely

Charlie Harrison Company Secretary Mesoblast Limited

Rule 3.19A.2

Appendix 3Y

Change of Director's Interest Notice

Information or documents not available now must be given to ASX as soon as available. Information and documents given to ASX become ASX's property and may be made public.

Introduced 30/09/01 Amended 01/01/11

Name of entity Mesoblast Limited		
ABN 68 109 431 870		

We (the entity) give ASX the following information under listing rule 3.19A.2 and as agent for the director for the purposes of section 205G of the Corporations Act.

Name of Director	Brian Jamieson
Date of last notice	26 November 2014

Part 1 - Change of director's relevant interests in securities

In the case of a trust, this includes interests in the trust made available by the responsible entity of the trust

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (i) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Direct or indirect interest	Indirect	
Nature of indirect interest (including registered holder) Note: Provide details of the circumstances giving rise to the relevant interest.	Held by trustee for Jamieson Pension Fund	
Date of change	20 November 2015 and 11 November 2014	
No. of securities held prior to change	535,000 Ordinary Shares held as follows:	
	• 335,000 shares held directly; and	
	• 200,000 shares held indirectly.	
Class	Ordinary Shares	
Number acquired	90,000 Ordinary Shares comprising:	
	• 15,000 shares purchased on-market on 20 November 2015; and	
	• 75,000 shares transferred by a related party into the	
	Jamieson Pension Fund on 11 November 2014	
Number disposed	N/A	
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and estimated valuation	\$26,997.68 for the on-market purchase.	
No. of securities held after change	625,000 Ordinary Shares held as follows:	
	• 335,000 shares held directly; and	
	• 290,000 shares held indirectly.	

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms.

Appendix 3Y Change of Director's Interest Notice

Nature of change	On market share purchase, and off-market
Example: on-market trade, off-market trade, exercise of options, issue of securities under dividend reinvestment plan, participation in buyback	movement of shares held by a related party of Mr Jamieson into the Jamieson Pension Fund.

Part 2 – Change of director's interests in contracts

Note: In the case of a company, interests which come within paragraph (ii) of the definition of "notifiable interest of a director" should be disclosed in this part.

Detail of contract	N/A
Nature of interest	N/A
Name of registered holder (if issued securities)	N/A
Date of change	N/A
No. and class of securities to which interest related prior to change Note: Details are only required for a contract in relation to which the interest has changed	N/A
Interest acquired	N/A
Interest disposed	N/A
Value/Consideration Note: If consideration is non-cash, provide details and an estimated valuation	N/A
Interest after change	N/A

Part 3 - +Closed period

Were the interests in the securities or contracts detailed	No
above traded during a +closed period where prior written	
clearance was required?	
If so, was prior written clearance provided to allow the trade to proceed during this period?	N/A
If prior written clearance was provided, on what date was this provided?	N/A

Appendix 3Y Page 2 01/01/2011

⁺ See chapter 19 for defined terms.